White House (15-0) vs. Melrose (14-1)

White House 30 - Melrose 20

White House Melrose

First Downs 13
Rushing 5
Passing 4
Penalty 4
Rushing Attempts 43
Yards Gained Rushing 132
Yards Lost Rushing 5
Net Yards Rushing 127
Net Yards Passing 87
Passes Attempted 9
Passes Completed 6
Had Intercepted 0
Total Offensive Plays 52
Total Net Yards 214
Average Gain Per Play 4.1
Fumbles: Number - Lost 0-0
Penalities: Number - Yards 4-30
Number of Punts - Yards 3-123
Average Per Punt 41.0
Punt Returns: Number Yards -
Kickoff Returns: Number Yards 3-33
Interception Returns: Number - Yards 3-49
*Fumble Returns: Number - Yards 0-0
Time of Possession 25:37
Third Down Conversions 5 of 11
Fourth Down Conversions 0of 2
Sacks By: Number - Yards 1-13

* Fumbles only returned for yardage
White house wins toss - defers to second half. Melrose receives.

First Quarter

WH kickoff returned to Melrose 38 1st and 10

WH penalized 15 yards 12 men on field

Melrose 1st down on WH 42.

Melrose 4th down and 2 at WH 35 (10:43)

Deshun Harris for first down on WH 30.

Melrose 4th down after two inclomplete passes (9:31)

4th down pass short of first down. WH ball on WH 20

3rd down pass interference call on Melrose. WH first down on WH 41
WH first down on Melrose 42 (6:46)

WH first down on Melrose 31.

Pass to Corey Coker from Johnathan Finch to Melrose 21. (5:27)
Chris Barnes up middle to Melrose 7. 1st and goal WH (5:17)
Pass to Coker for for TD PAT good. WH 7-Melrose 0 (3:58)
WH kickoff returned 30 yards to Melrose 45.

Penalty and 2 plays for loss. Melrose 4th and 34 (2:24)

Short punt. WH 1st down on WH 49.

14
6

8

0
34
143
25
118
214
22
12

56
332
5.9
3-1
7-70
1-18
18.0

6-56

0-0
22:23
30f10
20f4
0-0



Brian Jones for 8 yards. 3rd and inches on Melrose 43. (1:23)

Finch keep for first down on Melrose 36

Melrose pass interference. WH first down on Melrose 20.

Unsportsmanlike penalty called on Melrose coach. WH first down on Melrose 10. 1st and goal. (0:02)
Jones hit for loss to Melrose 12 (0:00)

End of Quarter White House 7 - Melrose 0

Second Quarter

Pass incomplete. 3rd and goal for WH.

Pass complete for 12 yard TD. (11:50)

PAT by Barton no good. WH 13 - Melrose 0

Kickoff funbled by Antwon Lias. Lias recovers. Melrose 1st and 10 on Melrose 27 (11:48)
Brandon Parker intercepts pass at Melrose 40 returns to Melrose 6. 1st and goal for WH (10:15)
Finch keeps up middle for 7 yard WH TD. PAT no good (10:11)

White House 19 - Melrose 0

Melrose returns kickoff to 28. 1st and 10

Eric Collins pass reception to Melrose 47. 1st down (8:15)

Melrose 2 runs and incomplete pass to WH 45. 4th down on 2

Melrose first down on WH 40. (7:17)

Stewart to Kendy Halls for 35. 1st and goal on WH 5. (6:15)

Melrose penalized illegal procedure. Ball on 8.

Stewart 8 yards on keep for Melrose TD. PAT - run failed WH 19 - Melrose 6 (5:33)

WH returns kickoff. WH cannot move. Punts to Melrose. Ball out of bonds on Melrose 5. (3:02)
Stewart pass to Halls good for 43 yards. Melrose first down at Melrose 48 (2:12)

Stewart scrambles to WH 42. 2nd and inches.

Harris for first down at WH 40 (1:27)

Stewart to Halls to 15.

Stewart to Hall for TD. PAT pass to Collins good. WH 19 - Melrose 14. (0:57)

End of Half

White House 19 - Melrose 14

Third Quarter

WH takes kickoff. Pass to Pete Bloodworth for 45 yards to Melrose 15.

Two running plays net -4 yards.

Pass from Finch to Brian Jones to Melrose 3. 1st and goal (9:24)

Finch sneak to TD. PAT Finch to Coker. WH 27 Melrose 14 (8:30)

Melrose received kickoff at 21. Loss to 15.

Melrose moves ball to WH 44. 1st down (6:21)

Stewart scrambles to WH 21. 1st and 10 (4:33)

Harris takes big hit and fumbles. Josh Lanius recovers on 12. 1st down WH (4:07)
WH has 4th and inches. Punts to Melrose 47. Melrose 1st down (1:58)

Melrose has 2 pass completions and one incomplete for 4th down.

Stewart scrambles but is short on 4th down. WH ball on WH 46 (0:25)

Casey Nash moves 27 yards. Melrose panalized 15 for face mask. WH first down on Melrose 20. (0:17)
WH 3rd and 4 on Melrose 14.

End of Quarter White House 27 - Melrose 14

Fourth Quarter

Finch keeps for first down on Melrose 9.

Jones carries to Melrose 4. 3rd and goal (10:25)

WH attempts field goal on 4th and 5.

Kick by Barton good for 22yd field goal. WH 30 - Melrose 14 (9:42)
Melrose moves from 25 to WH 36 with pass to Lias.



Melrose pass to Collins puts ball on WH 7. 1st and goal (8:47)
Melrose TD. Harris 5 yard run up middle. PAT no good (7:16)
WH 30 Melrose 20

Melrose short kick returned to WH 37.
WH penalized for delay of game. 3rd down pass incomplete. WH punts on 4th and 16 on the WH 31. Ball out of
bounds at Melrose 29. (5:27)
Melrose fumbles back to 15. Loss of 14. 2nd and 24

WH intercepts at 21 by Brandon Barker. Returned to 15.

WH 1st down. (3:54)
WH goes for it on 4th down. Does not get it. Melrose takes over on Melrose 10. (2:24)
Pass intercepted by Jarod Juillarat. Returned to 35. Penalities on both teams. Melrose face mask, WH clipping.
WH 1st and 10 at midfield (2:12)

WH moves for 4 yards. 3rd and 6. (1:19)

WH takes delay of game. (0:27).
WH fails on 4th down. Melrose takes over (0:22)
End of Game

White House 30 Melrose 20

White House High School (White House)
Nickname Blue Devils Colors Royal Blue, White

29-Aug

5-Sep
12-Sep
19-Sep
26-Sep

3-0Oct
10-Oct
17-Oct
24-0ct
31-Oct

7-Nov
14-Nov
21-Nov
28-Nov

at
at
at

at
at
at

at
at

Class 3A Region 4

Springfield
Portland*
Hickman County
Macon County*
Marshall County
Livingston Academy*
David Lipscomb
Greenbrier*
Spring Hill
DeKalb County*
McMinn Central
Portland
Brainerd

Loudon

E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E==E=E=

(12- 6)
8- 7)
(34-21)
(43- 0)
(30- 6)
(27-18)
(19-14)
(10- 5)
(43- 6)
(65-10)
(41- 6)
(21-13)
(16- 0)
(10- 7)

Melrose High School (Memphis)

Nickname Golden Wildcats Colors Maroon, Gold

30-Aug

5-Sep
12-Sep
19-Sep
26-Sep

3-0ct
10-0Oct
17-0Oct
24-0ct
31-0Oct

7-Nov
14-Nov
21-Nov
28-Nov

at

at
at
at

at
at

Class 3A Region 8

Dunbar, IL
Hillcrest*

Paducah Tilghman, Ky
Ridgeway*

Hami I'ton

Booker T. Washington*
Westwood*

Kingsbury*

Sheffield*

Frayser*

Dyer County

Crockett County
Covington

Page

E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E=E==E=E=E

(64-28)
(42- 6)
(49-30)
(39-10)
(42-12)
(51- 0)
(41-24)
(26- 7)
(35-14)
(14- 0)
(57- 0)
(45- 7)
2- 7
(38- 6)



