# **White House (15-0) vs. Melrose (14-1)**

## White House 30 - Melrose 20

	White House	Melrose
First Downs	13	14
Rushing	5	6
Passing	4	8
Penalty	4	0
Rushing Attempts	43	34
Yards Gained Rushing	132	143
Yards Lost Rushing	5	25
Net Yards Rushing	127	118
Net Yards Passing	87	214
Passes Attempted	9	22
Passes Completed	6	12
Had Intercepted	0	3
Total Offensive Plays	52	56
Total Net Yards	214	332
Average Gain Per Play	4.1	5.9
Fumbles: Number - Lost	0-0	3-1
Penalities: Number - Yards	4-30	7-70
Number of Punts - Yards	3-123	1-18
Average Per Punt	41.0	18.0
Punt Returns: Number Yards	-	-
Kickoff Returns: Number Yards	3-33	6-56
Interception Returns: Number - Yards	3-49	-
*Fumble Returns: Number - Yards	0-0	0-0
Time of Possession	25:37	22:23
Third Down Conversions	5 of 11	3 of 10
Fourth Down Conversions	0 of 2	2 of 4
Sacks By: Number - Yards	1-13	0-0
* Fumbles only returned for vardage		

<sup>\*</sup> Fumbles only returned for yardage

White house wins toss - defers to second half. Melrose receives.

## First Ouarter

WH kickoff returned to Melrose 38 1st and 10

WH penalized 15 yards 12 men on field

Melrose 1st down on WH 42.

Melrose 4th down and 2 at WH 35 (10:43)

Deshun Harris for first down on WH 30.

Melrose 4th down after two inclomplete passes (9:31)

4th down pass short of first down. WH ball on WH 20

3rd down pass interference call on Melrose. WH first down on WH 41

WH first down on Melrose 42 (6:46)

WH first down on Melrose 31.

Pass to Corey Coker from Johnathan Finch to Melrose 21. (5:27)

Chris Barnes up middle to Melrose 7. 1st and goal WH (5:17)

Pass to Coker for TD PAT good. WH 7-Melrose 0 (3:58)

WH kickoff returned 30 yards to Melrose 45.

Penalty and 2 plays for loss. Melrose 4th and 34 (2:24)

Short punt. WH 1st down on WH 49.

Brian Jones for 8 yards. 3rd and inches on Melrose 43. (1:23)

Finch keep for first down on Melrose 36

Melrose pass interference. WH first down on Melrose 20.

Unsportsmanlike penalty called on Melrose coach. WH first down on Melrose 10. 1st and goal. (0:02)

Jones hit for loss to Melrose 12 (0:00)

End of Quarter White House 7 - Melrose 0

# **Second Quarter**

Pass incomplete. 3rd and goal for WH.

Pass complete for 12 yard TD. (11:50)

PAT by Barton no good. WH 13 - Melrose 0

Kickoff funbled by Antwon Lias. Lias recovers. Melrose 1st and 10 on Melrose 27 (11:48)

Brandon Parker intercepts pass at Melrose 40 returns to Melrose 6. 1st and goal for WH (10:15)

Finch keeps up middle for 7 yard WH TD. PAT no good (10:11)

White House 19 - Melrose 0

Melrose returns kickoff to 28. 1st and 10

Eric Collins pass reception to Melrose 47. 1st down (8:15)

Melrose 2 runs and incomplete pass to WH 45. 4th down on 2

Melrose first down on WH 40. (7:17)

Stewart to Kendy Halls for 35. 1st and goal on WH 5. (6:15)

Melrose penalized illegal procedure. Ball on 8.

Stewart 8 yards on keep for Melrose TD. PAT - run failed WH 19 - Melrose 6 (5:33)

WH returns kickoff. WH cannot move. Punts to Melrose. Ball out of bonds on Melrose 5. (3:02)

Stewart pass to Halls good for 43 yards. Melrose first down at Melrose 48 (2:12)

Stewart scrambles to WH 42. 2nd and inches.

Harris for first down at WH 40 (1:27)

Stewart to Halls to 15.

Stewart to Hall for TD. PAT pass to Collins good. WH 19 - Melrose 14. (0:57)

End of Half

White House 19 - Melrose 14

#### **Third Ouarter**

WH takes kickoff. Pass to Pete Bloodworth for 45 yards to Melrose 15.

Two running plays net -4 yards.

Pass from Finch to Brian Jones to Melrose 3. 1st and goal (9:24)

Finch sneak to TD. PAT Finch to Coker. WH 27 Melrose 14 (8:30)

Melrose received kickoff at 21. Loss to 15.

Melrose moves ball to WH 44. 1st down (6:21)

Stewart scrambles to WH 21. 1st and 10 (4:33)

Harris takes big hit and fumbles. Josh Lanius recovers on 12. 1st down WH (4:07)

WH has 4th and inches. Punts to Melrose 47. Melrose 1st down (1:58)

Melrose has 2 pass completions and one incomplete for 4th down.

Stewart scrambles but is short on 4th down. WH ball on WH 46 (0:25)

Casey Nash moves 27 yards. Melrose panalized 15 for face mask. WH first down on Melrose 20. (0:17)

WH 3rd and 4 on Melrose 14.

End of Quarter White House 27 - Melrose 14

## **Fourth Quarter**

Finch keeps for first down on Melrose 9.

Jones carries to Melrose 4. 3rd and goal (10:25)

WH attempts field goal on 4th and 5.

Kick by Barton good for 22yd field goal. WH 30 - Melrose 14 (9:42)

Melrose moves from 25 to WH 36 with pass to Lias.

Melrose pass to Collins puts ball on WH 7. 1st and goal (8:47)

Melrose TD. Harris 5 yard run up middle. PAT no good (7:16)

WH 30 Melrose 20

Melrose short kick returned to WH 37.

WH penalized for delay of game. 3rd down pass incomplete. WH punts on 4th and 16 on the WH 31. Ball out of bounds at Melrose 29. (5:27)

Melrose fumbles back to 15. Loss of 14. 2nd and 24

WH intercepts at 21 by Brandon Barker. Returned to 15.

WH 1st down. (3:54)

WH goes for it on 4th down. Does not get it. Melrose takes over on Melrose 10. (2:24)

Pass intercepted by Jarod Juillarat. Returned to 35. Penalities on both teams. Melrose face mask, WH clipping.

WH 1st and 10 at midfield (2:12)

WH moves for 4 yards. 3rd and 6. (1:19)

WH takes delay of game. (0:27).

WH fails on 4th down. Melrose takes over (0:22)

End of Game

# White House 30 Melrose 20

	se High School (White Devils Colors Royal Class 3A Region 4	•		elrose High School (Memp Golden Wildcats Colors Class 3A Region 8	•
29-Aug	Springfield	W (12- 6)	30-Aug	Dunbar, IL	W (64-28)
5-Sep	Portland*	W (28-7)	5-Sep	Hillcrest*	W (42-6)
12-Sep at	Hickman County	W (34-21)	12-Sep	Paducah Tilghman, Ky	W (49-30)
19-Sep at	Macon County*	W (43-0)	19-Sep	Ridgeway*	W (39-10)
26-Sep at	Marshall County	W (30-6)	26-Sep	Hamilton	W (42-12)
3-0ct	Livingston Academy*	W (27-18)	3-Oct at	Booker T. Washington*	W (51- 0)
10-Oct at	David Lipscomb	W (19-14)	10-Oct	Westwood*	W (41-24)
17-0ct at	Greenbrier*	W (10- 5)	17-0ct at	Kingsbury*	W (26-7)
24-Oct at	Spring Hill	W (43-6)	24-Oct at	Sheffield*	W (35-14)
31-Oct	DeKalb County*	W (65-10)	31-0ct at	Frayser*	W (14- 0)
7-Nov	McMinn Central	W (41- 6)	7-Nov	Dyer County	W (57- 0)
14-Nov	Portland	W (21-13)	14-Nov	Crockett County	W (45-7)
21-Nov at	Brainerd	W (16- 0)	21-Nov at	Covington	W (22- 7)
28-Nov at	Loudon	W (10- 7)	28-Nov at	Page	W (38- 6)